

NO. 37256-8-II

Pierce County Cause No. 07-2-04911-3

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

KI SIN KIM,
individually,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
09 JUL -3 PM 1:51
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

COLE, LETHER, WATHEN & LEID, P.C.
Rory W. Leid III, WSBA #25075
Morgan E. Emmerton, WSBA #37954
Attorneys for Petitioner
Allstate Insurance Company

1000 Second Avenue, Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98104-1972
Telephone: (206) 622-0494

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF CASE 4

 A. Insurance Fraud in Washington.....4

 B. Background 4

 C. Kim’s Claimed Injuries 5

 D. Investigation into Kim’s Claim and
 Her Misrepresentations 6

 1. Employment , Ability to Work, and Wage Loss
 Claim 6

 2. False Statements Made During IME 9

 3. Physical Limitations from Accident.....11

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....11

 A. Kim’s Intentional and Material Misrepresentations
 Void All Coverage 11

 1. Washington Law Regarding Insurance Policies.....11

 2. Kim’s Misrepresentations Were Material.....13

 3. Kim’s Misrepresentations Were Intentional.....16

 B. Kim’s Misrepresentations Preclude Any Finding of
 Bad Faith.....19

C. Allstate Did Not Violate the Consumer Protection Act.....21

1. Kim Cannot Establish The Elements of a CPA Claim 21

D. Allstate Did Not Violate the CPA Because the Investigation Was Reasonable.....23

V. Conclusion 26

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>American States v. Symes of Silverdale</i> , 150 Wn.2d 462, 78 P.3d 1266 (2003)	24
<i>Blake v. Federal Way Cycle</i> , 40 Wn. App. 302, 698 P.2d 578 (1985)	22
<i>Dombrosky v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 84 Wn.App. 245, 928 P.2d 1127 (1996)	22, 24, 25
<i>Findlay v. United Pac. Ins.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 368, 278, 917 P.2d 116 (1996).....	12
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	21, 22, 23
<i>Kay v. Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 Wn.2d 300, 183 P.2d 181 (1947). . .	18
<i>Keith v. Allstate Indemn. Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 251, 19 P.3d 1077 (2001)	23
<i>Keyes v. Bollinger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 286, 640 P.2d 1077 (1982)	22
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 575, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	12
<i>Miller v. Indiana Ins. Co.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 475, 642 P.2d 769 (1982)	24, 25
<i>Music v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 765, 769, 370 P.2d 603 (1962).....	16
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn.2d 643, 757 P.2d 499	

(1988)	12, 13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Onyon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Wash., 1994)	12, 13, 14
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	24
<i>Pilgrim v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 214, 961 P.2d 358 (1997)	23,
<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs v. DeLaurenti Florists</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992)	21, 23
<i>Smith v. SAFECO Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.2d 1274 (2003)	23, 24, 25
<i>State FarmGen. Ins. Co. V. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 447, 480, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984)	12
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Salovich</i> , 41 Wn.App. 652, 705 P.2d (1985)	13, 16
<i>Tornetta v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 94 Wn.App. 803, 973 P.2d 8 (1999)	20, 21
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Washington Public Utilities Dist.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988)	24, 25
<i>Van de Grift v. Skagit County</i> , 59 Wn. App. 545, 800 P.2d 375 (1990)	21, 23
<i>Wickswat v. SAFECO Ins. Co.</i> , 78 Wn.App. 958, 904 P.2d 767 (1995)	13, 20, 21
<i>Wilburn v. Pioneer Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 616, 508 P.2d 632 (1973)	16
